RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS (CITY) AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TXDOT) FOR THE CITY TO ASSUME OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNALS.

WHEREAS, TXDOT has requested the City to enter into an Agreement to assume operation and maintenance of existing signals when a city grows to over \$50,000 population ('Agreement'), attached hereto as **Exhibit A**; and

WHEREAS, there are highway traffic signals in place at the locations shown on Agreement Exhibit 1 - Locations, said highway traffic signals having been installed, operated, and maintained by the State at a time when said locations were not within the corporate limits of a City of 50,000 population or over; and

WHEREAS, said locations are now within the corporate limits of a City of 50,000 population or over; and

WHEREAS, the State under the provisions of Title 43, Texas Administrative Code, Section 25.5, has authority to install, operate and maintain traffic signals on freeway type highways in all cities and on other highway routes in cities of less than 50,000 population (latest Federal Census); and

WHEREAS, the City has requested the State leave the highway traffic signals in place at the locations shown on Exhibit 1 - Locations of the Agreement and has authorized the continued existence, use, operation, and maintenance of the highway traffic signals by Resolution passed on the ____ day of ______, 2021.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS:

Section 1. That the above recitals are hereby found to be true and correct by the City Council of the City of Pflugerville and incorporated herein for all purposes.

Section 2. The City Council of the City of Pflugerville hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Agreement for City to Assume Operation and Maintenance of Existing Signals, attached hereto as **Exbibit A**.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 11th day of May, 2021.

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS

ATTEST:

Victor Gonzalez, Mayor

Karen Thompson, City Secretary